Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0066 RL



)

RODNEY LOVINGS, d/b/a 
)

S & L AUTO SALES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Rodney Lovings is not subject to discipline for violating § 301.560.7.
  
Procedure


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) filed a complaint on January 18, 2005.  Lovings received notice of this case, notice of the hearing date, and a copy of the complaint by personal service on June 2, 2005.  On September 22, 2005, this Commission convened a hearing on the complaint.  Senior Counsel Mikeal R. Louraine represented the Director.  Lovings made no appearance.  At the hearing, the Director filed an amended complaint.  That filing was not within the time allowed for filing an amended complaint without Lovings’ leave.
  But we allowed the filing of the amended complaint because it drops two of the three charges in the original complaint and adds no new charges.  Our reporter filed the transcript on October 26, 2005.  
Findings of Fact
1. Lovings holds a motor vehicle dealer license to do business as S & L Auto Sales at 6607 Martin Luther King, St. Louis, Missouri.  
2. The Director issued Lovings a dealer number, a master dealer plate bearing that number, and 12 dealer plates bearing the dealer number and sequential letters.  
3. On March 28, 2004, one of Lovings’ dealer plates was on a van that was involved in a collision with another vehicle.  The driver abandoned the van and fled.  Peace officers impounded the plate.  
4. On May 12, 2004, another of Lovings’ dealer plates was on a parked car.  The plate had a false renewal sticker.  Peace officers impounded the plate.  
5. On August 27, 2004, an inspector visited S & L Auto Sales.  Lovings’ master dealer plate was on his vehicle.  Lovings claimed to not know where any of his 12 dealer plates were.  He had not reported them lost or stolen.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts under which the law allows her to discipline Lovings.
  The Director’s complaint must give Lovings notice of the facts and law on which she relies.
  
A.  The Complaint

The purpose of the complaint is to inform the accused of the nature of the charges so that he can adequately prepare a defense.
  A complaint in a licensing case must set forth the facts 
alleged and the statutory grounds for discipline.
  A complaint meets that standard if it sets forth the general statutory grounds for discipline and allegations of fact describing a general course of events within that statute.
  

The Director argues that Lovings is subject to discipline for violating a statute in Chapter 301, RSMo.
  Specifically, the amended complaint argues that Lovings violated § 301.560.7:
The plates issued pursuant to subsection 3 or 6 of this section
 may be displayed on any motor vehicle owned and held for resale by the motor vehicle dealer or manufacturer, and used by a customer who is test driving the motor vehicle, or is used by an employee or officer, but shall not be displayed on any motor vehicle or trailer hired or loaned to others or upon any regularly used service or wrecker vehicle.  Motor vehicle dealers may display their dealer plates on a tractor, truck or trailer to demonstrate a vehicle under a loaded condition.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 301.560.7 makes only two express prohibitions:  displaying dealer plates on a (a) motor vehicle or trailer hired or loaned to others or (b) service or wrecker vehicle regularly used.  It also contains three express allowances:  using dealer plates for (c) test drives, (d) employee or officer use, and (e) demonstrations.  

The amended complaint alleges:

The Respondent, having been issued twelve (12) dealer plates by the Petitioner, was only able to account for the location of one (1) of those plates.  Such failure to account for those plates constituted misuse of his issued dealer plates.  
The amended complaint does not allege anything relating to whether anyone was using a dealer plate on (a) anything hired or loaned (b) any service or wrecker vehicle, or for (c) a test drive, 
(d) employee use, or (e) demonstration.  Section 301.560.7 does not require Lovings to be able to 
“account” for dealer plates, and failing to do so does not violate that statute.  Conversely, the amended complaint cites no law prohibiting the acts that the amended complaint does allege.  We can only find cause for discipline on the facts alleged and the law cited in the complaint.
  
B.  The Evidence


The Director must carry her burden of proof with a preponderance of the evidence.  A preponderance is the amount of evidence under which it is more probable than not that the facts occurred as the Director alleged.
  We may also draw reasonable inferences to support our conclusions,
 but we are not required to draw an inference that supports the amended complaint.
  


The Director’s evidence relates only partially to the amended complaint’s allegations.  It shows that Lovings was unable to account for his dealer plates insofar as he claimed no knowledge of their location in August 2004, but as described above, such conduct is not within 
§ 301.560.7.  The evidence also shows that a Lovings dealer plate was on a van in March 2004, and that another was on a car in May 2004, but those facts are not alleged in the amended complaint.  Further, those facts do not constitute a violation of § 301.560.7.  The Director apparently
 wishes us to infer that the van and car were “hired or loaned to others.”  That may be true, but the Director offers no proof of any such transaction.  On this record, it is just as likely that the van and car were being used by a customer for a test drive, or by an employee.  

The Director’s evidence only partially supports the allegations in the amended complaint and does not show that Lovings violated § 301.560.7.  
C.  Conclusion

We conclude that the Director has neither charged nor proven that Lovings violated 
§ 301.560.7.  
Summary


Lovings is not subject to discipline.      

SO ORDERED on November 16, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
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